@ Wabtec Components LLC.

Gé&B Specialties, Inc.

MIO-M45VXFF017 Rev E

INSTALLATION OF R-450 FRONT MOUNTING KIT
2017 AND UP FORD F-450/F-550 4x4/4x2

INSTALLATION SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

If any installation problems are encountered, please call G&B Specialties for

technical assistance before continuing with the installation process.

AN

CAUTION
WARNING

Failure to heed to any of the following warnings could result in severe bodily
injury and/or equipment damage.

Read and understand this manual completely before attempting installation of
the equipment.

Installation instructions provided below only address the Rafna railgear equip-
ment. Applicable railway company procedures and policies must be adhered to.

Before performing any work under the vehicle or railgear, ensure the engine is
turned off and the parking brake is set.

Do not start the vehicle with the power steering hoses disconnected. Reconnect
all hoses and secure the power steering cooler if the vehicle is started.

Ensure all removed components are given to the vehicle owner after the instal-
lation of the railgear. These components must be re-installed if the railgear is
removed from the vehicle.

Always disconnect the vehicle’s battery when welding on the vehicle or railgear
to protect the vehicle’s electrical system.

Railway Company rules governing rail travel must be observed at all times.
Never operate the vehicle if the Gross Vehicle Weight Rating (GVWR), Gross Ax-

le Weight Rating Front or Rear (GAWR), or the wheel or tire load ratings are
exceeded.

G&B Specialties Inc. 535 West 3 Street, Berwick, PA, USA Tel: (570) 752-5901 Fax: (570) 752-6397

US Field Service: (570) 441-6988; CAN Field Service (570) 854-0482; www.rafna.com

-1-



@ Wabtec Components LLC.

G&B Specialties, Inc.

MIO-M45VXFF017 Rev E

[lNSTALLATION OF FRONT MOUNTING KIT

)

The following procedure details the installation of the front mounting kit. The hardware re-
quired for this installation is listed in Table 1.

Table 1: K-M45VXFFO17 Front Mounting Kit Installation Parts

Part Number Description Qty
R-33304D Mounting Plate - Drivers Side 1
R-33306P Mounting Plate - Passengers Side 1

R-33303D-A Side Plate Assembly - Drivers Side 1
R-33305P-A Side Plate Assembly - Passengers Side 1
R-33300 Frame Extension 2
R-33309 Spacer, Frame Extension 2
R-11114A Tie Bar/Mounting Plate 1
< 5/8” UNC GR.8 Bolt x 7.00” Lg. 8

N 5/8” UNC GR.8 Bolt x 2.00” Lg. 4

N 5/8” Flat Washer, GR.8 - Type-A 24

c 5/8” UNC GR.8 Nylon Insert Lock Nut 12

S 7/8” UNC GR.8 Bolt x 7.00” Lg. 2

i 7/8" Flat Washer, GR.8 - Type-A 4

7/8” UNC GR.8 Nylon Insert Lock Nut 2

Frame Modification

1. Remove the front bumper and front tow hooks if so equipped. The bumper and tow hooks
will be modified and re-installed.

2. Cut the tow hook flush with face of the mounting bracket and the inner mounting bracket
ear 1” form center of welded nuts. (See Figure 1) This process is to be performed on both
tow hooks, cutting only the inner ear off on each.

3. On the in-board side of the driver’s side frame rail, remove the connector that is at-
tached. (This will need to be relocated) Ream out the rear most hole location where the
7/8” bolt is to be used so that it may sit straight across when inserted through frame.

(Figure 2 & 3)

4. On the out-board side of the passenger’s side frame rail, drill through the existing hole for
the 7/8” bolt. A 15/16” bit may be used to complete the through hole. (Figure 4)

G&B Specialties Inc. 535 West 3 Street, Berwick, PA, USA Tel: (570) 752-5901 Fax: (570) 752-6397

US Field Service: (570) 441-6988; CAN Field Service (570) 854-0482; www.rafna.com

-2-



@ Wabtec Components LLC.

G&B Specialties, Inc.

MIO-M45VXFF017 Rev E

Bracket Assembly

1.

Place modified toe hook back in factory location and insert frame spacer into frame and
fasten loosely with original hardware or supplied 65MM bolts and washers. Washers may
need modified to ensure they sit flush with frame and will not be used if using the factory
bolt.

Place R-33303D-A (Driver’s Side Plate Assembly (Item 3)) flush on the inside face of the
frame and flush with the bottom of the frame extension. Next place R-33304D (Driver’s
Side Mounting Plate (Item 1)) flush with the outside of the frame and flush with the bot-
tom of R-33303D-A. Place frame extension spacer inside frame extension at the first of
the three rear holes and fasten loosely with supplied 5/8” and 7/8” hardware. (Figure 5 &
6)

Repeat steps 1 and 2 on Passenger’s side.

With Driver’s side and Passenger’s side brackets mounted loosely, insert R-11114A (Tie Bar
Mounting Plate (Item 6)) into place and mount with supplied 5/8 hardware. (Figure 5 &
7

Tighten all fasteners to required torque values.

G&B Specialties Inc. 535 West 3 Street, Berwick, PA, USA Tel: (570) 752-5901 Fax: (570) 752-6397

US Field Service: (570) 441-6988; CAN Field Service (570) 854-0482; www.rafna.com
-3-



@ Wabtec Components LLC.

G&B Specialties, Inc.

MIO-M45VXFF017 Rev E

Figure 1: Mdifici'o'n of Tow Hook (Driver’s side shown)

Figure 2: Connector Location and 7/8” Bolt Hole

G&B Specialties Inc. 535 West 3" Street, Berwick, PA, USA Tel: (570) 752-5901 Fax: (570) 752-6397
US Field Service: (570) 441-6988; CAN Field Service (570) 854-0482; www.rafna.com
-4-



@ Wabtec Components LLC.

G&B Specialties, Inc.

MIO-M45VXFF017 Rev E

O

Figure 3: Outside Frame Looking through to Inside

Figure 4: Through Hole for 7/8 Bolt

G&B Specialties Inc. 535 West 3 Street, Berwick, PA, USA Tel: (570) 752-5901 Fax: (570) 752-6397
US Field Service: (570) 441-6988; CAN Field Service (570) 854-0482; www.rafna.com
-5-



g |L-LI0JXASYIN-OIN(9L/T :o:&s&éms%oi l 3 1 SMY OL 7
NOISIAZY HIBANN Lt m WHO4NQD OL SA1ImM 1TV
LM OLNIN ; g
1NO¥4 0§5/0614 o
AINISTHd-L) 3

ONIINLOVANNYIN - ONIYFINIONS - NOIS3d

1629-25. (016) Xv4 1066262 (029) VINVATASNNI Yomuas | () dINr [WINS| 12/60/90 430408 43Lvadn
S10NA0Y¥d AVOHTIVY ALITYND 40 ¥IUNLOVANNYI W 2 WAS| 9L/zLoL Q3sSY3I13Y V¥ NOISIATY
ONISAILTVIOALS d R O =2 7 #N03  |aAdddv| A | 3lva SIONVHO 40 NOLLAINOS3a

MIO-M45VXFF017 Rev E

@ Wabtec Components LLC.
Gé&B Specialties, Inc.

Z NOISNLX3 IV "430VdS|  60£€E-d 81
8 3109 Y0OH MoL W30 [T
[4 00H MO| W30 91
[4 89 ,8/L| INN M¥JOTAN | ST
4 849 ,8/S| LNNMJOTAN | +T
8 9ued bTW| YIHSYMA | €T
v 80 ‘v-2dAL .8//| ¥IHSYMA | z1
[%4 8 19 'v-adAL ,8/5[ dIHSYMA | 1T
8 6°07 49 B WWS9 X bTW| SO'H'H 01
[4 81901,/ X.8/L]  SOHH 6
¥y 819 67,2 X.8/S| SOHH 8
8 819 07 .. X.8/G]  SOHH L
1 djeld ‘DIUW leg dlL|  WpTTTI-Y 9
[4 uoIsuax3 aweld|  00£€EE-Yd S
T IS 'ssed ""Assy 2neld ApIS| V-dSOSEEY | ¥ '
7 | spissienuq “Assy ojed apis| v-asosee-d | €
1 apIS ‘ssed ‘a1eld Bununol|  d90gEE-y [4 .
1 3pIS slPAUQ "3eld Bununow|  apoEEE-d T .
AD NOILLdIY253a YIGWNN Lovd | WAL 7 %>
1SI7 S14Vd/IVIMALYW 40 1118

Figure 5: K-M45VXFF017 Exploded View
US Field Service: (570) 441-6988; CAN Field Service (570) 854-0482; www.rafna.com

G&B Specialties Inc. 535 West 3 Street, Berwick, PA, USA Tel: (570) 752-5901 Fax: (570) 752-6397




@ Wabtec Components LLC.

G&B Specialties, Inc.

MIO-M45VXFF017 Rev E

'luil__ﬂ :

I
]

=
—

{
-
»

Figure 6: Mounted Brackets

Figure 7: Tie Bar Mounted
G&B Specialties Inc. 535 West 3" Street, Berwick, PA, USA Tel: (570) 752-5901 Fax: (570) 752-6397

US Field Service: (570) 441-6988; CAN Field Service (570) 854-0482; www.rafna.com
-7-



@ Wabtec Components LLC.

Gé&B Specialties, Inc.

MIO-M45VXFF017 Rev E

OPERATION OF R-450 FRONT MOUNTING KIT
2017 AND UP FORD F-450/F-550 4x4/4x2

OPERATION SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

If any operation problems are encountered, please call G&B Specialties for tech-
nical assistance before continuing with the installation process.

o Failure to heed to any of the following warnings could result in severe bodily injury
iii and/or equipment damage.
Read and understand this manual completely before attempting installation of the

CAUTION equipment.

WARNING

o Installation instructions provided below only address the RAFNA railgear equipment.
Applicable railway company procedures and policies must be adhered to.

e Before performing any work under the vehicle or railgear, ensure the engine is turned
off and the parking brake is set.

e Railway Company rules governing rail travel must be observed at all times.

o Never operate the vehicle if the Gross Vehicle Weight Rating (GVWR), Gross Axle
Weight Rating Front or Rear (GAWR), or the wheel or tire load ratings are exceeded.

G&B Specialties Inc. 535 West 3" Street, Berwick, PA, USA Tel: (570) 752-5901 Fax: (570) 752-6397
US Field Service: (570) 441-6988; CAN Field Service (570) 854-0482; www.rafna.com
-8-



@ Wabtec Components LLC.
G&B Specialties, Inc.

MIO-M45VXFF017 Rev E

[OPERATION AND SERVICE OF FRONT MOUNTING KIT ]

With the front mounting kit installed on this vehicle, it may be operated as normal; however,
the front bumper is located further forward than standard. Side wands are located on the
front bumper to aid in determining the length and width of the vehicle. Caution must be used
when operating the vehicle.

Never operate the vehicle if the Gross Vehicle Weight Rating (GVWR), Gross Axle Weight Rat-
ing Front or Rear (GAWR), or the wheel or tire load ratings are exceeded.

The front mounting kit must be serviced regularly to avoid damage to the equipment. Table 2

below provides the Recommended Service Schedule and Table 3 provides Standard Fastener
Torque Values.

Table 2: Recommended Service Schedule

wn [
o O
ETT o > >
. . cEsi > 2 <
Service Required ©Cog=| 8| $|
— O g8’ O [e)
8490 =| =
=
£ ©
Inspect front mounting kit fasteners (re-torque if required) V| vV
Table 3: Standard Fastener Torque Values
Fastener Size Fastener Torque Value (ft-1bs) Dry
1” UNC Gr. 8 Fasteners 250
7/8” UNC Gr. 8 Fasteners 200
3/4” UNC Gr. 8 Fasteners 175
5/8” UNC Gr. 8 Fasteners 150
1/2” UNC Gr. 8 Fasteners 100
1/2” UNC Gr. 2 Fasteners 35
3/8” UNC Gr. 8 Fasteners 40
1/4” UNC Gr. 8 Fasteners 12

G&B Specialties Inc. 535 West 3 Street, Berwick, PA, USA Tel: (570) 752-5901 Fax: (570) 752-6397
US Field Service: (570) 441-6988; CAN Field Service (570) 854-0482; www.rafna.com
-0-



